scenario is retained and two tests have been carried out,
where the weights of the positive and negative scenarios
have been changed by +/- 5% respectively. Compared
to 2019, covid-19 has led to an increase in risks, which is
reflected in an increase in the share of risk scenarios and
at the expense of the baseline scenario. The table below
illustrates the impact of changing scenario weights of posi-
tive and negative scenarios to the portfolio as it was at 31
December 2019 and 31 December 2020

31.12.2020 65-5-30 65-15-20

(in thousands of euros) (base/up/down) (base/up/down)
Change in scenario weights 1 048 -1 127

31.12.2019 65-5-30 65-15-20

(in thousands of euros) (base/up/down) (base/up/down)
Change in scenario weights 293 -284

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at 31
December 2020 and 31 December 2019 that would result
from reasonably possible changes in these parameters
from the actual assumptions used in the Group's economic
variable assumptions (for example, the impact on ECL of
increasing the estimated unemployment rate by X% in each
of the base, upside, downside scenarios):

31.12.2019
(in thousands of euros) Impact of increase Impact of decrease

Unemployment rate +/-1% 114 -93

Wage growth +/- 5% -113 92

Euribor +/-0.5% 17 -11

Bank lending margins +/-0.5% 159 -167

Consumer price growth +/-1% -37 30

House price index +/- 2% -4 4

Gross value added by sectors,

yoy growth rates +/- 5% -37 34

31.12.2020
(in thousands of euros) Impact of increase Impact of decrease

Unemployment rate +/-1% 51 -66

Wage growth +/- 5% -99 38

Euribor +/-0.5% 9 -15

Bank lending margins +/-0.5% 39 -129

Consumer price growth +/-1% -41 24

House price index +/- 2% -3 2

Gross value added by sectors,

yoy growth rates +/- 5% -52 48

2019
(in thousands of euros) Impact on loss allowances

LGD negative 0.9 136

LGD negative 1.0 29

Average PiT PD -0.5% -898

Average PiT PD +0.5% 875

2020
(in thousands of euros) Impact on loss allowances

LGD negative 0.9 812

LGD negative 1.0 -756

Average PiT PD -0.5% -2 267

Average PiT PD +0.5% 2 719

The Group has performed stress test scenarios when PD
and LGD estimations will both increase by 0.5. The impact
of the described stress test to impairments is aggregated
in the table below. The table includes loans, which have
collective impairment and which have material balances and
potential impact.

AS LHV GROUP   Consolidated annual report 2020 101

2.4 Credit risk exposure

2.4.1 Maximum exposure to credit risk –

Financial instruments subject to impairment

The following tables contain an analysis of the credit risk
exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allow-